
 

 
 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 

Thursday 11 September 2014 at 7.00 pm 
Board Room 2 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley HA9 0FJ 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members Substitute members 
Councillors: Councillors: 
Marquis (Chair)  Chohan, Choudry, Colwill, Conneely, Duffy Daly 
Colacicco (Vice Chair 
Agha 

 Ezeajuhgi, W Mitchell Murray, BM Patel 

S Choudhary   
Filson   
Hylton   
Kansagra   
Mahmood   
 
 
For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1354, joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

democracy.brent.gov.uk 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 
 
Members’ briefing will take place in Boardroom 7-8 at 6.30pm. 
 
There are no prior site visits for this meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

ITEM  WARD PAGE 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests    

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, 
any relevant financial or other interest in the items on this 
agenda. 

  

2. Minutes of the previous meeting - 1 July 2014   1 - 6 

 Extract of Planning Code of Practice 

3. Sudbury Town Neighbourhood Plan  Sudbury 11 - 14 

 This report provides an overview of the process which 
Sudbury Town Residents Association has followed to date in 
producing the draft Sudbury Town Neighbourhood Plan, and 
a summary of its content. It recommends that the draft Plan 
be published on 23 October 2014 and made available for 
comment for 6 weeks. It is also recommended that it be 
submitted for examination subject to Full Council approval. 

  

4. Wembley Area Action Plan  Barnhill; Preston; 
Stonebridge; 
Tokyngton; 
Wembley Central 

15 - 24 

 This report explains that the Council has received an 
Inspector’s report into the Examination of the Wembley Area 
Action Plan Development Plan Document and that the 
Inspector finds the document sound subject to 
recommended changes being made. It asks Planning 
Committee to recommend to Cabinet and Full Council that 
the Area Action Plan be adopted with the changes 
incorporated. 

  

5. Any Other Urgent Business    

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be 
given in writing to the Democratic Services Manager or his 
representative before the meeting in accordance with 
Standing Order 64. 
 

  

 
Date of the next meeting:  Wednesday 17 September 2014 
The site visits for that meeting will take place the preceding Saturday 13 September 2014 
at 9.30am when the coach leaves the Civic Centre. 
 
 
 



 

 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The Conference Hall is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public on a first come first served principle. 
. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Tuesday 1 July 2014 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Marquis (Chair), Councillor Colacicco (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Agha, S Choudhary, Filson, Hylton, Kansagra and Mahmood 
 
Also present: Councillors Colwill and BM Patel  
 
 
 
1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

 
None declared. 
 

2. Proposed introduction of greater gambling protections and controls 
 
Stephen Weeks (Head of Planning, Regeneration and Growth) presented the 
report and explained that proposals for greater gambling protections and controls 
arose from a wider concern about the future of shopping areas.  Members heard 
that the Department for Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS) was consulting on the 
proposals that included the creation of a separate planning use class containing 
betting shops.  Presently, betting shops fell within A2 use class, meaning any 
premises with this permission could be converted
[...]
and that 
lack of understanding of planning regulations were not the usual reasons for the 
appeals.  Enforcement appeals were rarely upheld and the council was focusing 
its efforts in particular on outbuildings that may be used as separate dwellings, 
commonly referred to as ‘beds in sheds’. Stephen Weeks added that a report on 
this issue could be presented at a future meeting.  He also agreed to provide 
members with the web link to the council’s SPG5 and SPG17. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the report on appeals decision monitoring 2013/14 be noted. 
 

4. Any other urgent business 
 
None. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.20 pm. 
 
 
 
S. MARQUIS 
CHAIR 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



EXTRACT OF THE PLANNING CODE OF PRACTICE 

 
Purpose of this Code 
 
 The Planning Code of Practice has been adopted by Brent Council to regulate 

the performance of its planning function.  Its major objectives are to guide 
Members and officers of the Council in dealing with planning related matters 
and to inform potential developers and the public generally of the standards 
adopted by the Council in the exercise of its planning powers.  The Planning 
Code of Practice is in addition to the Brent Members Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council under the provisions of the Local Government Act 
2000. The provisions of this code are designed to ensure that planning 
decisions are taken on proper planning grounds, are applied in a consistent 
and open manner and that Members making such decisions are, and are 
perceived as being, accountable for those decisions.  Extracts from the Code 
and the Standing Orders are reproduced below as a reminder of their content.  

 
Accountability and Interests 
 
4. If an approach is made to a Member of the Planning Committee from an 

applicant or agent or other interested party in relation to a particular planning 
application or any matter which may give rise to a planning application, the 
Member shall: 

 
 a) inform the pe
[...]
following a resolution of "minded to grant contrary to the officers' 
recommendation", then at the subsequent meeting the responsible officer shall 
have the opportunity to respond both in a further written report and orally to the 
reasons formulated by the Committee for granting permission. If the Planning 
Committee is still of the same view, then it shall again consider its reasons for 
granting permission, and a summary of the planning reasons for that decision 
shall be given, which reasons shall then be formally recorded in the Minutes of 
the meeting. 

 
25. When the Planning Committee vote to refuse an application contrary to the 

recommendation of officers, the Chair shall put to the meeting for approval a 
statement of the planning reasons for refusal of the application, which if 
approved shall be entered into the Minutes of that meeting.  Where the reason 
for refusal proposed by the Chair is not approved by the meeting, or where in 
the Chair’s view it is not then possible to formulate planning reasons for refusal, 
the application shall be deferred for further consideration at the next meeting of 
the Committee.  At the next meeting of the Committee the application shall be 
accompanied by a further written report from officers, in which the officers shall 
advise on possible planning reasons for refusal and the evidence that would be 
available to substantiate those reasons.  If the Committee is still of the same 
view then it shall again consider its reasons for refusing permission which shall 
be recorded in the Minutes of the Meeting.  

 
29. The Minutes of the Planning Committee shall record the names of those voting 

in favour, against or abstaining: 
 

(i) on any resolution of "Minded to Grant or minded to refuse contrary to 
Officers Recommendation"; 

 
(ii) on any approval or refusal of an application referred to a subsequent 

meeting following such a resolution.  
 
STANDING ORDER  62  SPEAKING RIGHTS OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
(a) 
[...]
ionally left blank



 

Planning Committee 
11 September 2014 

Report from the Operational Director, 
Planning & Regeneration 

 
 

  
Wards affected: 

Sudbury 

  

Sudbury Town Neighbourhood Plan 

 
 

1.0 Summary 

1.1 This report provides an overview of the process which Sudbury Town Residents 
Association has followed to date in producing the draft Sudbury Town Neighbourhood 
Plan, and a summary of its content. It recommends that the draft Plan be published on 
23 October 2014 and made available for comment for 6 weeks. It is also 
recommended that it be submitted for examination subject to Full Council approval. 

 2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 That the Planning Policy Committee recommend to Cabinet that the draft Sudbury 
Town Neighbourhood Plan be agreed for publication and public consultation from 23 
October 2014 for 6 weeks, and recommend that Full Council agree that the draft Plan 
be submitted for Examination. 

3.0 Detail 

3.1 Neighbourhood Planning was introduced through the Localism Act 2011. It enables 
communities to develop planning policies that will become part of the planning 
framework for their area. Neighbourhood planning is delivered by 'neighbourhood 
forums' for their 'neighbourhood area'. Neighbourhood forums and areas need to be 
agreed by local authorities, following local publicity. 

3.2 In 2011 Sudbury Town Residents’ Association successfully applied for £22,000 
‘frontrunner’ money which they used to engage consultants (SKM Colin Buchanan) to 
produce an Issues Paper for the area. In August 2012 the Association applied to 
become a neighbourhood forum and to have Sudbury Town designated as a 
neighbourhood area. In line with the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 
2012, the Council publicised the applications for a six week consultation period ending 
on 19 October 2012. No comments were received. On 12 December 2012 the Council 
approved the designation of Sudbury Town Neighbourhood Forum and 
Neighbourhood Area. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 11



 

3.3 The forum undertook a series of consultation events and exercises between May 2012 
and March 2014, as outlined in the accompanying Consultation Statement. This 
included consultation on an Options Report during November and December 2013, 
and consultation on the Draft Neighbourhood Plan for a 6 week period during January 
and March 2014. The consultation undertaken informed the draft Neighbourhood Plan 
which was formally submitted to the Council on 12 August 2014. 

3.4 The vision of the Neighbourhood Plan is ‘to create a greener, cleaner, safer Sudbury 
Town, with a High Street at the heart of the community that we can all be proud of.’ 
The Plan contains six key planning policies. In summary these are:- 

• STNP 1 seeks to promote a mix of uses within Sudbury town centre which will support 
the viability and attractiveness of the centre. 

• STNP 2 sets design criteria for the continuation of public realm works. 

• STNP 3 sets design criteria for shopfronts within the Plan area. 

• STNP 4 seeks to protect open spaces and allow the reuse or redevelopment of 
buildings within Butlers Green and Barham Park, for uses which support the function 
of the green space. 

• STNP 5 sets priorities for spending Neighbourhood CIL, including public realm 
improvements. 

• STNP 6 identifies uses which will be appropriate in Sudbury town centre and support 
development that strengthens Vale Farm as a regional centre for sports excellence, 
whilst preserving open space. 

3.5 In addition items that the community are seeking, but that cannot be delivered through 
planning policy are identified as aspirations. 

3.6 Following the formal submission of the Sudbury Neighbourhood Plan and supporting 
documents, the Council has assessed the Plan against the relevant statutory 
requirements. The Council is satisfied the Plan and process followed complies with the 
statutory requirements as set out in paragraph 6 of Schedule 4B of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 

3.7 To allow the Plan to progress approval is sought to publicise the Plan for a 6 week 
period. Following this period the Council, with agreement from the forum, must select 
and appoint an independent examiner to Examine the Plan.  

4.0 Financial Implications 

4.1 The Council was awarded £10,000 to support the preparation of the Plan. A further 
payment of £5,000 is made when the Plan is publicised prior to Examination and 
£20,000 on successful completion of an Examination into the Plan. This is towards the 
cost of Examination and referendum. 

5.0 Legal Implications 

5.1 Once adopted a Neighbourhood Plan will form part of the development plan for the 
borough. There is a duty upon the Council to provide support and advice to 
communities wishing to bring forward a neighbourhood plan. 

Page 12



 

6.0 Diversity Implications 

6.1 There is a requirement for the Council to ensure that, in granting neighbourhood forum 
and neighbourhood area status, those applying are representative of the area covered. 
Sudbury Neighbourhood Forum satisfied this requirement. 

7.0 Staffing/Accommodation Implications 

7.1 Staff resources will be diverted from other plan making projects to provide support and 
advice. 

8.0 Environmental Implications 

8.1 A Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) Screening Opinion was produced in 
accordance with the Environmental Assessment of Plans and Programmes 
Regulations 2004 and concluded the Plan is unlikely to have significant environmental 
effects. The Basic Conditions statement outlines how the Plan will contribute to 
sustainable development. 

9.0 Background Papers 

 Sudbury Town Neighbourhood Plan, Draft Final, July 2014  
 Sudbury Town Neighbourhood Plan: Basic Conditions Statement, July 2014 
 Sudbury Town Neighbourhood Plan: Consultation Statement, July 2014 
 

Contact Officers 
Any person wishing to inspect the above papers should contact Claire Jones, Policy & 
Projects, 020 8937 5301 
 
Aktar Choudhury 
Operational Director, Planning & Regeneration 

 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

Planning Committee 
11 September 2014 

Report from the Operational Director, 
Planning & Regeneration 

 
 

  
Wards affected: 

Wembley Central, Tokyngton, Barnhill, 
Preston, Stonebridge 

  

Wembley Area Action Plan 

 
 

1.0 Summary 

1.1 This report explains that the Council has received an Inspector’s report into the 
Examination of the Wembley Area Action Plan Development Plan Document and that 
the Inspector finds the document sound subject to recommended changes being 
made. It asks Planning Committee to recommend to Cabinet and Full Council that the 
Area Action Plan be adopted with the changes incorporated.  

 2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 That the Planning Committee recommends that Cabinet and Full Council adopt, with 
the recommended changes, the Wembley Area Action Plan Development Plan 
Document. 

3.0 Detail 

Examination of the Wembley Area Action Plan  
 

3.1 The reasons for producing the Wembley Area Action Plan (AAP) derive from the need 
to bring UDP policy, particularly the Wembley Regeneration Area chapter, first drafted 
in 2000 and adopted in 2004, up-to-date. It is a logical step in drawing up the folder of 
Development Plan Documents (DPDs) that will make up the borough’s development 
plan and ultimately supersede the UDP. The AAP also consolidates detailed policy 
and guidance currently contained in a number of documents, including the Wembley 
Masterplan 2009, the Wembley link SPD 2011 and the Wembley West End SPD 2008. 

3.2 The AAP was subject to examination by an independent Inspector, who held hearing 
sessions to consider oral evidence in March 2014. A number of changes to the 
document were proposed both before and during the hearing sessions and these were 
made available during public consultation for a six week period commencing 15 May 
2014.  All comments were passed on to the Inspector who then considered these 
alongside the representations made prior to submission. The Council has now 
received the Inspector’s report. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 15



2 
 

 Inspector’s Report 

3.3 As indicated above, the Inspector has found the AAP sound subject to a number of 
recommended changes. This means that the Council can adopt the document with the 
changes incorporated. Planning Committee is asked to recommend to Cabinet and 
Full Council that the AAP be adopted with the changes included. The recommended 
changes included in the Inspector’s report are attached as Appendix 1. 

3.4 The Non-technical summary of the Inspector’s report is repeated below: 

This report concludes that the Wembley Area Action Plan Development Plan 
Document 2013 is sound, providing the Main Modifications, all of which have been 
requested by the Council. I have recommended their inclusion after considering the 
representations from other parties on these issues.  
 
The changes required to meet legal and statutory requirements relate to a limited 
number of topics. The Main Modifications can be summarised as follows:  
 

• The Town Centres of Wembley and Wembley Park will have separate, though 
contiguous, boundaries;  

• There is potential for the development of a food store north of Wembley High 
Road but south of the Chiltern Line Cutting rather than to the south at the 
Copland School Brent House site;  

• Remove ‘indicative’ from all the housing capacities of the Proposal Sites;  
• Changes to the housing capacities of several proposed housing sites to reflect 

planning permissions or to optimise the housing potential of the area;  
• Clarification that all affordable housing subsidies released by the disposal of 

dwellings in intermediate housing tenures will be re-used for alternative 
affordable housing projects;  

• Car parking standards will be applied other than in exceptional circumstances 
where the need for a higher level of provision can be demonstrated;  

• Local transport corridor improvements will support non-car modes and local 
vehicular access including stadium events to assist event day transport;  

• A transport assessment would be required if a proposal to remove the 
pedestrian ramp is considered as part of future development in the area;  

• The Wembley Retail Park is to be a site which is ‘Appropriate for Tall Buildings’ 
to correct an error;  

• Urban greening is to be sought rather than required in new developments; 
•  Major new developments are to be designed to connect to a decentralised 

energy heat network rather than energy centre;  
• Flood risk assessments are to be required for sites of 1ha or more on land in 

Flood Risk Zone 1;  
• Viability is to be taken into account in assessing the requirement for foot/cycle 

paths and contributions on sites requiring biodiversity improvements and flood 
risk adaptation in the Eastern Lands.  

 
 None of the above changes alters the thrust of the Council’s overall strategy for the 

regeneration of the Wembley area.  

3.5 When the AAP is adopted, it will supersede the Wembley Regeneration Area chapter 
of the UDP, and the Wembley Growth Area chapter of the Site Specific Allocations 
DPD. 

4.0 Financial Implications 

Page 16



3 
 

4.1 The preparation and ultimate adoption of an AAP will provide a more up to date 
statutory Plan which carries greater weight in making planning decisions, which leads 
to fewer appeals and reduced costs associated with this. It also provides greater 
certainty for developers who are more likely to bring forward sites for development in 
the knowledge that schemes which comply with the requirements of the Plan have a 
good chance of receiving planning consent.    

4.2 The cost of preparing the AAP has been met mainly from Planning & Development 
budget. To date the total cost of studies has been estimated at about £100,000 and 
consultation at an estimated £20,000. The Examination was funded by the 
Departmental Projects budget. 

4.3 The costs of examining the AAP are estimated at about £60,000. The Council has yet 
to be invoiced by the Inspectorate for the costs of examination. If the AAP was not 
adopted and resubmitted a similar cost would be required. 

4.4 There will also be costs associated with road widening and junction improvements 
proposed in the Plan.  

5.0 Legal Implications 

5.1 The preparation of the Local Plan, including the AAP, is governed by a statutory 
process set out in the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and associated 
Government planning guidance and regulations.  Once adopted the AAP will have 
substantial weight in determining planning applications and will supersede part of the 
UDP and Site Specific Allocations DPD.  

6.0 Diversity Implications 

6.1 Full statutory public consultation has been carried out in preparing the AAP and an 
Impact Needs / Requirement Assessment (INRA), which assessed the process of 
producing the Local Plan, was prepared and updated as required during the process. 

7.0 Staffing/Accommodation Implications 

7.1 There are no staffing or accommodation implications arising directly from this report. 

8.0 Environmental Implications 

8.1 The AAP deals with the development of the Borough’s main regeneration area and 
thus will have a significant effect on controlling impacts on the environment including 
requiring measures to mitigate climate change.  Sustainability appraisal was 
undertaken at all stages of preparing the AAP. 

9.0 Background Papers 

Brent Site Specific Allocations Development Plan Document, 2011 
Wembley Masterplan, 2009 
Wembley Link SPD, 2011 
Wembley AAP, Submission DPD, March 2013 
Report to the Council of the London Borough of Brent, The Planning Inspectorate, 20 
August 2014 

 

Contact Officers 

Page 17



4 
 

Any person wishing to inspect the above papers should contact Claire Jones, Policy & 
Projects, 020 8937 5301 
 
Aktar Choudhury 
Operational Director, Planning & Regeneration 

 

 
 
 
 
 
   

Page 18



5 
 

Appendix 1 – Inspector’s Recommendations  
 
The modifications below are expressed either in the conventional form of strikethrough for 
deletions and underlining for additions of text, or by specifying the modification in words in 
italics. The page numbers and paragraph numbering below refer to the submission DPD 
(March 2013), and do not take account of the deletion or addition of text.  
 
 
Ref Page Policy/ 

Paragraph Main Modification 

MM1 13 Para 2.8 Amend text as shown: Most new retail floorspace will be 
located in an extended Wembley town centre which will 
adjoin connect the existing centres of Wembley and 
Wembley Park town centre. The new designer outlet 
centre, next to the Hilton Hotel, includes around 85 shops, 
restaurants and cafés, and a nine screen cinema. A new 
pedestrian and cycle priority boulevard will create a link 
through the heart of the growth area to a new shopping 
street north of Engineer’s Way. 

MM2 40 Map 4.4 The area covered by Site Proposal W18 is to be shown as 
a Site Appropriate for Tall Buildings rather than a Site 
Sensitive to Tall Buildings. 

MM3 58 Para 6.25 Insert the following text after the final sentence of the 
paragraph: There may be exceptional circumstances 
where it can be demonstrated, for example for reasons of 
maintaining town centre vitality and viability, that there is a 
need for parking provision above that normally allowed by 
the maximum standards, subject to the usual transport 
assessment. 

MM4 59 Policy 
WEM15 

Amend the policy as shown: The council will apply car 
parking standards in Wembley as set out in the tables 
above unless, in exceptional circumstances, it can be 
demonstrated that there is an overriding need for a higher 
level of provision. 

MM5 67 Map 6.3 Amend the legend of Map 6.3 where it shows ‘Corridor 
improvements to support non-car modes and local 
vehicular access’ by adding: and local vehicular access 
including for stadium events
[...]
adium and emergency 
egress are integral to the design, and that any changes 
help address what is currently a poor street environment.   

 
 

 

Page 24


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting - 1 July 2014
	Extract of Planning Code of Practice
	3 Sudbury Town Neighbourhood Plan
	4 Wembley Area Action Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Thursday 11 September 2014 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Marquis (Chair)  and Councillors Agha, Chohan (alternate for 
Councillor Colacicco), Filson, Hylton, Kansagra and Mahmood 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Choudhary and Colacicco 
 
 
1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

 
None. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting - 1 July 2014 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on I July 2014 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Sudbury Town Neighbourhood Plan 
 
Members considered a report that provided an overview of the process which 
Sudbury Town Residents Association had followed to date in producing the draft 
Sudbury Town Neighbourhood Plan (STNP), and a summary of its content. The 
report recommended that the draft Plan be published on 23 October 2014 and 
made available for comment for 6 weeks and be submitted for examination subject 
to Full Council approval. 
 
Claire Jones (Policy Officer), Planning and Regeneration in  setting the 
background to the STNP informed members that Neighbourhood Planning 
introduced through the Localism Act 2011, enabled communities to develop 
planning policies that would become part of the planning framework for their area. 
Neighbourhood planning was delivered by 'neighbourhood forums' for their 
'neighbourhood area'. Members heard that in 2011 Sudbury Town Residents’ 
Association successfully applied for £22,000 ‘frontrunner’ money’ which they used 
to engage consultants (SKM Colin Buchanan) to produce an Issues Paper for the 
area. In August 2012 the Association applied to become a neighbourhood forum 
and to have Sudbury Town designated as a neighbourhood area.  
 
In line with the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012, the Council 
publicised the applications for a six week consultation period ending on 19 October 
2012.  In the absence of comments, on 12 December 2012 the Council approved 
the designation of Sudbury Town Neighbourhood Forum and Neighbourhood 
Area. 
 



 
 

 

 
 
 

2 

 
The Policy Officer continued that following a series of consultation events and 
exercises for a 6 week period, the draft Neighbourhood Plan outlining the vision 
and key policies as set out in the report, was submitted to the Council on 12 
August 2014.   The Council assessed the Plan and was satisfied that it complied 
with statutory requirements as set out in paragraph 6 of Schedule 4B of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).  She sought advised members to 
publicise the Plan for a 6 week period in order to allow the Plan to progress. 
Following the consultation period the Council, with agreement from the forum, 
must select and appoint an independent examiner to Examine the Plan. 
   
Mr George Sabaratnam, Chair of Sudbury Town Residents’ Association (STRA) 
addressed the Committee on the process, objectives and aspirations of STRA.  He 
started by paying tribute to contributions by Council Officers, local businesses and 
local residents in achieving the draft Plan.  He outlined the consultation 
undertaken which involved the entire community and other stakeholders.  Mr 
Sabaratnam stated that the vision of the STNP was to create a greener, cleaner, 
safer Sudbury Town, with a High Street at the heart of the community that all 
residents could be proud of. The Plan contained six key planning policies which 
were summarised as follows:- 
STNP 1 seeks to promote a mix of uses within Sudbury town centre which will 
support the viability and attractiveness of the centre. 
STNP 2 sets design criteria for the continuation of public realm works. 
STNP 3 sets design criteria for shopfronts within the Plan area. 
STNP 4 seeks to protect open spaces and allow the reuse or redevelopment of 
buildings within Butlers Green and Barham Park, for uses which support the 
function of the green space. 
STNP 5 sets priorities for spending Neighbourhood CIL, including public realm 
improvements. 
STNP 6 identifies uses which will be appropriate in Sudbury town centre and 
support development that strengthens Vale Farm as a regional centre for sports 
excellence, whilst preserving open space. 
In addition to the policies summarised above, STRA had identified as aspirations, 
items that the community would seek but which cannot be delivered through 
planning policy. 
 
During members’ discussion, Mr Sabaratnam’s views were sought on the bus stop 
by the bridge that had almost become a bus stand to the detriment of free flow of 
traffic in the area. In respect of the process, he was requested to provide analysis 
which would benefit other areas in parts of the borough in their future attempts to 
adopt a Neighbourhood Plan and also to clarify the lease arrangements of the 
community centre with respect to use by STRA . In the same vein Mr 
Sabranatnam was asked to clarify any hard core issues which were still 
unresolved and attempts being taken by STRA to overcome those issues. 
 
Mr Sabranatnam responded that STRA had raised the problem with the bus stop 
around the bridge area and were currently taking steps to escalate the matter with 
ward members and AVIVA, the bus company.  In respect of the process, he stated 
that they had a walkabout in groups of 6 persons, identifying residents’ likes and 



 
 

 

 
 
 

3 

dislikes and areas that needed to be given protection within the policies. In 
addition, the management team visited other regeneration areas and studied 
neighbourhood plans in the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea for ideas 
which could be of benefit to STRA.  He added that some of the difficulties were 
engagement issues with the business community and in particular how to involve 
the business community in the roadshows.  He continued that funding continued to 
be an issue and currently STRA were clarifying with Planning Services as to the 
amount that may be made available to STRA.  
 
In response to the lease arrangement, Stephen Weeks (Head of Planning) stated 
that Brent Council held the freehold interest in the building but that there were 
problems with the current leaseholders as they had had not fulfilled the terms of 
the Section 106 legal agreement.  Claire Jones added that it was an aspiration of 
STRA to work with Transport for London (TfL) to improve the area around the 
bridge.   
 
In welcoming the report, members were united in applauding the work done by 
STRA in achieving their draft Neighbourhood Plan.  The Chair added that the draft 
Neighbourhood Plan was a testament to the hard work done by STRA which she 
hoped could be repeated throughout the Borough. 
 
RECOMMENDED:- 
 
that the Cabinet agree the draft Sudbury Town Neighbourhood Plan for publication 
and public consultation from 23 October 2014 for 6 weeks, and that Full Council 
agree that the draft Plan be submitted for Examination. 
 

4. Wembley Area Action Plan 
 
The report explained that the Council had received an Inspector’s report into the 
Examination of the Wembley Area Action Plan (WAAP) Development Plan 
Document which she considered sound subject to recommended changes being 
made. The report also asked members to recommend to Cabinet and Full Council 
that the Area Action Plan be adopted with the changes incorporated.  
 
Claire Jones (Policy Officer, Planning and Regeneration) in setting the background 
informed members that the WAAP was borne out of the need to bring up-to-date 
the UDP policy, particularly the Wembley Regeneration Area chapter, first drafted 
in 2000 and adopted in 2004. It was a logical step in drawing up the folder of 
Development Plan Documents (DPDs) that would make up the borough’s 
development plan and ultimately supersede the UDP.  
 
Members heard that Wembley was designated as a Growth Area and was 
expected to deliver around 11,500 new homes, 10,000 new jobs and 30,000 sq.m 
of new retail floorspace.  The strategic direction for development in Wembley 
including new infrastructure to support growth was set out in Core Strategy policy 
CP7 with details as to what, where, how and when the growth would be delivered 
provided in the Wembley Area Action Plan.  The WAAP was subject to 
examination by an independent Inspector, who held hearing sessions to consider 



 
 

 

 
 
 

4 

oral evidence in March 2014. A number of changes to the document were 
proposed both before and during the hearing sessions and these were made 
available during public consultation for a six week period commencing 15 May 
2014.   
 
The Policy Officer continued that following the Examination, the Inspector had 
found the WAAP sound subject to a number of recommended changes as set out 
in the Inspector’s report and summarised in paragraph 3.4 of the report from the 
Operational Director of Planning and Regeneration She emphasised that the 
changes recommended by the Inspector did not alter the thrust of the Council’s 
overall strategy for the regeneration of the Wembley area. That meant the Council 
could adopt the document with the changes incorporated.  
 
During the ensuing discussion, members noted the deficiency in car parking 
facilities in the town centre, a situation which was felt likely to be worsened by 
various development proposals including plot W19 for 1500 units and asked 
officers to clarify measures which would be taken to address such situation. It was 
generally felt that development would be required around Wembley station area 
which would act as a catalyst to Chiltern Railways to increase the frequency of 
trains.  The need for improving the frequency of bus routes 92 and 206, making 
the local car parks and pavement user friendly and signage was also highlighted.  
 
In response, Stephen Weeks (Head of Planning) stated that it was a requirement 
that development proposals should provide car parking spaces but added that the 
key to addressing the parking situation was public transport accessibility.  Claire 
Jones explained that due to the complexity of the site around the station, the 
change in levels between the High Road and Montrose Crescent (up to two 
storeys) and the multiplicity of ownership, a series of development schemes had 
not been progressed, resulting in steady decline of that area over a number of 
years.  She added that Wembley West End site had a Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) to support development on the site at the junction of Wembley 
High Road and Ealing Road. The council considers this area to be suitable for a 
mixed use redevelopment scheme, incorporating new residential and retail uses. 
This will develop the site as a key gateway to the town centre and create sufficient 
development to stimulate the regeneration of the west end of Wembley High Road, 
complementing the development of Central Square. 
 
Aktar Choudhury (Operational Director of Planning and Regeneration) informed 
the Committee about the Council’s efforts in securing a Crossrail spur stop at 
Wembley Central and sought the Committee’s support in its endeavours.  
Members were unanimous in expressing their support to the Council in its efforts 
to seek a spur stop at Wembley Central.   
 
RECOMMENDED:- 
 
that the Cabinet and Full Council adopt, the Wembley Area Action Plan 
Development Plan Document subject to the recommended changes as set out in 
appendix 1 to the report from the Operational Director of Planning and 
Regeneration. 



 
 

 

 
 
 

5 

 
 

5. Any Other Urgent Business 
 
None. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.25 pm 
 
 
S MARQUIS 
Chair 
 


